

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC19-1250, SC19-1343

ROBERT EMERSON, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

STACY WHITE, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**CROSS-REPLY BRIEF OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, AND CITY OF TAMPA**

On Review of Final Orders of the
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
L.T. Nos. 2019-CA-001382, 2019-CA-001382

BRYANT MILLER OLIVE, P.A.
Alan S. Zimmet, B.C.S.
Elizabeth W. Neiberger, Esq.
201 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
azimmet@bmlaw.com
eneiberger@bmlaw.com
*Attorneys for Hillsborough County and
Hillsborough County Metropolitan
Planning Organization*

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART P.A.
George S. LeMieux, Esq.
Kenneth B. Bell, Esq.
Lauren Vickroy Purdy, Esq.
450 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
glemieux@gunster.com
kbell@gunster.com
lpurdy@gunster.com
*Attorneys for Hillsborough County and
City of Tampa*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Hillsborough County Commission’s post-referendum decisions that deemed appropriate the uses and allocation provided for in Article 11 are not inconsistent with § 212.055(1). That section only requires that a county commission deem appropriate the uses and allocation of surtax proceeds. It is silent on how and when that decision must be made.....	1
A. The Commission’s policy decisions deeming appropriate the uses and allocation in Article 11 should not be disturbed.	1
B. White’s argument is based on the mistaken notion that the Commission has improperly bound future commissions for 30 years.....	3
C. Section 212.055(1) does not prescribe how or when the Commission must deem uses and distributions appropriate.	4
i. The basis for a local government’s decision to issue bonds is entitled to substantial deference and should not be disturbed unless clearly erroneous.	4
ii. The Commission was entitled to take action to deem appropriate the uses and allocation at any time. Section 212.055(1) does not provide a manner or timing for such an approval.	6
II. Section 212.055(1) does not require that the Commission have unfettered discretion to choose the uses and allocation of surtax revenue.	9
III. The duties and authority provided to the IOC do not directly conflict with § 212.055(1).....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boschen v. City of Clearwater</i> , 777 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Broward County v. Plantation Imports, Inc.</i> , 419 So. 2d 1145	7, 8
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Giblin</i> , 127 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....	8
<i>Lockridge v. City of Oldsmar</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 48 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2010).....	5
<i>P.C.B. Pship v. City of Largo</i> , 549 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	8
<i>Panama City Beach Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach District</i> , 186 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1966).....	5
<i>Sarasota All For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Brevard Cnty.</i> , 539 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1989).....	5
<i>State v. Manatee Cnty. Port Auth.</i> , 171 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1965).....	6
<i>State v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 372 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1979).....	5

State v. Sarasota Cnty.,
549 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1989)..... 11, 12

State v. Sunrise Lakes Phase II Special Recreation Dist.,
383 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1980)..... 5

Strand v. Escambia Cnty.,
992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)..... 5

Statutes and Constituional Provisions

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const10

Art. I, § 5, Fla. Const10

§ 125.86(8), Fla. Stat 10, 13

§ 212.055(1), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§ 212.055(1)(d)(3), Fla. Stat 4

§ 212.055(1)(d)(4), Fla. Stat 4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....20

Other Authorities

Fla. Att’y Gen. Op. 2004-27 (2004) 6
